The study used a correlational research methodology, 

and the population consisted of 25 food and beverage businesses 

in Rivers State. The study used a census survey with a 

managerial staff focus in addition to its population of 25 food 

and beverage companies. One hundred twenty-five (125) copies 

of the questionnaire were made available in total. The data 

collected for this study were analyzed through descriptive and 

inferential statistics. The Spearman Rank-Order Correlation 

Technique was employed to test the various hypotheses

[...]

food and beverage businesses in Rivers State that were gotten through the website 

directory.org.ng. The study used a census survey with a managerial staff focus in addition to 

its population of 25 food and beverage companies. Five (5) copies of the questionnaire were 

given to each firm. One hundred twenty-five (125) copies of the questionnaire were made 

available in total. Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) version 23 was used to 

determine the instrument's reliability using the Cronbach's alpha test, and the results showed 

that it was 0.78 percent more reliable than the industry standard of 0.7 percent.